Contents
Cert. Version 04.24 · Edition 12.24 · EN · 34425502
D
E,
 E
N
, F
R

the specified limits – see page 5 (8 Technical
data). Any other use is considered as non-compliant.
2.1 Type code DL 1–50E
DL	 Pressure switch for air
1	 Adjusting range 20–100 Pa (0.2–1 mbar)
3	 Adjusting range 0–300 Pa (0.3–3 mbar)
5	 Adjusting range 40–500 Pa (0.4–5 mbar)
10	 Adjusting range 100–1000 Pa (1.0–
10 mbar)
50	 Adjusting range 250–5000 Pa (2.5–
50 mbar)
E	 With tube connection, adjusting screw
G	 With gold contacts
-1	 AMP plug connection
P	 With test tapping point
W	 Z-angle bracket
2.2  Type code DL 1–50ET
DL	  Pressure switch for air
1	  Adjusting range 0.08–0.4 “WC
(0.2–1 mbar)
3	  Adjusting range 0.12–1.2 “WC
(0.3–3 mbar)
5	  Adjusting range 0.2–2 “WC (0.5–5 mbar)
10	  Adjusting range 0.4–4 “WC (1–10 mbar)
50	  Adjusting range 1–20 “WC (2.5–
50 mbar)
E	  With tube connection, adjusting screw
T	  T-product
-1	  AMP plug connection (UR recognized)
2.3 Part designations
1
2
3
4
5
3
4
1	 DL 1–3E
2	 DL 5–50E
3	 Positive pressure connection
4	 Negative pressure connection
5	 Test tapping point on DL 5–50E..P
2.4 Type label
Made in Germany
DL
pmax.
T
U
IP
I
Max. inlet pressure pmax. = withstand pressure,
mains voltage, installation position, switching point
pS, ambient temperature, enclosure: see type label.
3 INSTALLATION
	 CAUTION
Please observe the following to ensure that the
unit is not damaged during installation:
	– Dropping the device can cause permanent
damage. In this event, replace the entire device
and associated modules before use.
	– Note the max. medium and ambient tempera-
tures, see page 5 (8 Technical data).
	– Condensation must not be allowed to get into
the housing.
	– Protect the connections against dirt or moisture
in the medium to be measured or the surround-
ing air. If necessary, install a filter.
	– In the case of an uneven mounting surface,
secure the pressure switch to the mounting
plate or air duct with only two screws on the
same side in order to avoid subjecting the
pressure switch to mechanical stress.
	– Vapours containing silicone can adversely affect
the functioning of electrical contacts. When
using silicone tubes, only use silicone tubes
which have been sufficiently cured.
	– In the case of high humidity, we recommend
using a pressure switch with gold contact due
to its higher resistance to corrosion. Closed-cir-
cuit current monitoring is recommended under
difficult operating conditions.
	➔ Installation position – see type label. If installed
in another position, the switching point pS will
change.
ps = SK
SK + 18 Pa
[+ 0,072 "WC]